1 113-022017 **RESOLUTION:** Authorize Quit Claim Deed to the City of Neenah for East Half of South 2 Approach to the Oak Street Bridge 3 4 5 6 TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 7 WHEREAS, the Oak Street Bridge in the City of Neenah was originally constructed in 1947; and 8 WHEREAS, when the Bridge was reconstructed in 2005/2006, maintenance jurisdiction was transferred to 9 the City of Neenah; and 10 WHEREAS, for unexplained reasons, fee title to the east half of the south approach to the Oak Street Bridge 11 remains titled to Winnebago County; and 12 WHEREAS, the City of Neenah owns and maintains the Oak Street Bridge; and 13 WHEREAS, the City of Neenah desires to transfer a small strip of the eastern half of the south approach to 14 the Oak Street Bridge to the adjoining property owner, who will then be responsible for repair of the seawall and maintenance of a fence adjacent to the Bridge; and 15 16 WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of Winnebago County to transfer title of the east half of the south 17 approach to the Oak Street Bridge to the City of Neenah in that the City owns and maintains the Bridge and in that 18 Winnebago County has had no involvement with the Bridge since at least 2006. 19 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 21 authorizes the Winnebago County Executive and the Winnebago County Clerk to quit claim title to the east half of the 22 south approach to the Oak Street Bridge to the City of Neenah, and that parcel of property being more specifically 23 described as follows: 24 The east 55 feet of the west 162 feet of Lot 5, Block 5 of Palmer's Map in the First Ward of the 25 City of Neenah, Wisconsin, together with all riparian rights to the Fox River appertaining thereto. 26 This is not a homestead property. 27 Respectfully submitted by: 28 29 **HIGHWAY COMMITTEE** 30 Committee Vote: 5-0 Vote Required for Passage: Majority of Those Present 31 32 33 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this _____ day of _______, 2017. 34 35

Mark L Harris

Winnebago County Executive

36

37